RESOLUTION NO. 7071

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH PASADENA, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE SEWER SYSTEM MANAGEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) adopted statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements (GWDR) for publicly-owned sanitary sewer systems on May 2, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the GWDR requires the development and implementation of a Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP) containing eleven separate elements that document a comprehensive program for sewer system operations, maintenance and repair; and

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 6954 approving the SSMP Development Plan and Schedule; and

WHEREAS, the SSMP must be approved before August 2, 2009.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH PASADENA, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City of South Pasadena finds that the SSMP, which is on file with the Public Works Department, has been completed in accordance with the SWRCB Order No. 2006-03 - GWDR for sanitary sewer systems.

SECTION 2. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to certify the completion of the SSMP to the SWRCB.

SECTION 3. The SSMP shall be periodically reviewed at least once every five years, per SWRCB requirements.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON this 15th day of July, 2009.

David Sifuentes, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Richard L. Adams II, City Attorney

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of South Pasadena at a regular meeting held on the 15th day of July, 2009, by the following vote:

AYES:

Putnam, Schneider, Ten and Mayor Sifuentes

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Cacciotti

ABSTAINED: None